

July 24, 2008

By Electronic Delivery

Ms. Reneé J. Jenkins Director of Administration Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

RE: <u>In the Matter of the Application of The Pattersonville Telephone Company to Make Text Changes to</u> its Tariff to Reflect New MTSS; PUCO Case No. 08-685-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

The Pattersonville Telephone Company submits final tariff sheets for electronic filing in connection with the above-referenced matter. Although filed today, these tariff sheets become effective July 25, 2008. The TRF Number for The Pattersonville Telephone Company is 90-5035-TP-TRF.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Carolyn S. Flahive

Enclosures

INDEX

	Section	Sheet No.
Local Exchange Service Rates		1
General Rules, Regulations and Charges		2
Мар		3
Jack and Plug Equipment		4
Excise Taxes		TS-1
811 Service For "One Call" Notification Systems	1	6 – 10
Basic Telephone Assistance	2	1
Resale and Sharing	3	1

(D)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATES PATTERSONVILLE EXCHANGE

Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-5) (the "MTSS"). These safeguards can be found in the Appendix to Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-5-03, which is entitled "Telephone Customer Rights and Responsibilities." These rights and responsibilities include complaint handling, ordering or changing service, service repair, payment of bills, and disconnection and reconnection of service.

The rates hereunder entitle the subscribers to service, without additional charge, to the subscribers connected with the Minerva and Carrollton Exchange of the General Telephone Company.

A. Within the Base Rate Area, comprising the territory within ½ mile radius from the Pattersonville Central Office:

	Net Monthly Rates		
	Business	Residence	Payphones
Individual line main stations, each	5.75	4.75	5.75
5-party line, each main station		2.75	
Coin Supervision Additive			7.20

B. Outside the Base Rate Area described in "A" above but within 150 feet of any existing rural circuit connection with the Pattersonville Exchange:

2-party line, each main station	6.75	5.75
5-party line, each main station	4.75	3.25

Individual line service will be furnished at the rates specified in "A" above for those grades of service, plus a net monthly mileage charge of 60 cents for each quarter mile or fraction thereof, route measurement, between the Base Rate Area boundary and the subscriber's location.

Each of the net monthly rates shown under "A: and "B" above, is subject to a delayed payment charge of 25 cents if payment of all charges for service, including rental for the current month, is not made monthly on or before the 10th day of the month in which the service is rendered.

(N)

GENERAL RULES, REGULATIONS AND CHARGES APPLICABLE IN THE PATTERSONVILLE EXCHANGE

(D)

ADVANCE PAYMENTS

Applicants for service involving special construction may be required to make an advance payment. The amount of the advance payment is credited to the customer's account as applying to any indebtedness under the contract.

APPLICATION OF RATES

Business rates apply at business locations; and furnished, or when the use of the service is primarily or substantially of a business, professional, institutional or occupational nature. Residence rates apply at all other locations, unless otherwise specifically provided. When the use of a residence service is such that it should be reclassified as a business service, the Company will discontinue the service in the event the subscriber refuses to permit such reclassification and pay the applicable business rate.

CHARGES FOR SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND RESTORAL OF SERVICE

The following non-recurring charges apply:

- 1. The customer is responsible for the installation, repair and maintenance of all simple and complex inside wire, as that term is defined in this tariff. The Telephone Company will provide installation, repair and maintenance services at the request of the subscriber, and the charges for such services shall be based on the Company's actual costs for provision of same.
- 2. Customers who rent premises equipment from the Company are subject to the following charges:

GENERAL RULES, REGULATIONS AND CHARGES APPLICABLE IN THE PATTERSONVILLE EXCHANGE

CONSTRUCTION CHARGES

Where permanent construction is provided in territory where no Company-owned facilities are available, the type and route deemed most practicable by the Company will be used. The applicant may be required to obtain the necessary right-of-way and pay the expense (or rental) incurred in securing and retaining it. The Company will furnish, place, own, and maintain or replace the wire circuits needed to provide multi-party line rural service. The Company will also furnish, place, own, and maintain or replace five poles with fixtures, per applicant to be served by the extension, where they are to be used as a part of the general distribution system and one pole with fixtures where it is not to be so used, but is needed to serve an individual applicant. Such other poles and fixtures as are to be used as a part of the general distribution system shall be furnished and placed in accordance with requirements of the Company and by, or at the expense of all applicants to be served by the extension; and will be owned, and maintained or replaced by the Company. Such other poles and fixtures as are not to be used as a part of the general distribution system shall be owned by the applicant; and shall be furnished, placed, and maintained or replaced in accordance with requirements of the Company by him or, at its option, by the Company at his expense.

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

Telephone directories issued to subscribers without charge are and remain the property of the Company. Each subscriber to main station service will be furnished one directory listing without charge. A net monthly charge of 25 cents applies to each extra listing of the subscriber. The Company will not be a party to controversies arising as a result of listings, and reserves the right to change any telephone number whenever deemed necessary.

(D)

(D)

GENERAL RULES, REGULATIONS AND CHARGES APPLICABLE IN THE PATTERSONVILLE EXCHANGE

(D)

PAYMENT OF CHARGES

A subscriber's bill shall not be due earlier than fourteen (14) days from the date of the postmark on the bill. If the bill is not paid by the due date, it then becomes past due. The postmarked date of mailed remittances will be deemed the date of payment. When the date on or before which a discount will be allowed for prompt payment, or after which a charge will be made for delayed payment, falls on a Sunday or Legal Holiday, the net charge will apply if payment is made on the next legal business day.

(T)

RESPONSIBILITY OF SUBSCRIBERS

The subscriber assumes responsibility for all charges for toll messages sent from the subscriber's station and for all toll messages received at such station on which the charges are reversed with the consent of the person answering the call.

SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF SERVICE

Service may be suspended or terminated by the Company: (a) for non-payment of charges when due; (b) for prohibited or improper use, abuse, or abandonment of the service; or (c) when a service is used in a manner which substantially impairs the service of other subscribers.

(D)

Section 1 First Revised Sheet No. 2B.1 Replaces Original Sheet No. 2B.1

P.U.C.O. NO. 3

GENERAL RULES, REGULATIONS AND CHARGES APPLICABLE IN THE PATTERSONVILLE EXCHANGE

(D)

(D)

DEPOSITS

When the Company assesses a deposit, it will do so based on the Company's average monthly bill in accordance with the MTSS.

(D)

THE PATTERSONVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY Carrollton, Ohio

Section 4 First Revised Sheet No. 1 Replaces Original Sheet Nos. 1-21

P.U.C.O. NO. 3

(D)

(D)

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/24/2008 2:30:06 PM

in

Case No(s). 90-5035-TP-TRF, 08-0685-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Final Tariff Sheets electronically filed by Carolyn S Flahive on behalf of Pattersonville Telephone Company